
 

 

 
  County Hall, Durham, DH1 5UL 

Tel: 03000 267202 
Web Site: www.durham.gov.uk 

 

Charter Trustees for the City of Durham 
 
 
Ref: JM 18 June 2024 
 
 
To: The Mayor and Members of the  

CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR THE CITY OF DURHAM 
 (Councillors L Brown, G Hutchinson, J Blakey, 

J Chaplow, J Elmer, C Fletcher, D Freeman, O Gunn, 
D Hall, A Hopgood, L Hovvels, B Kellett, E Mavin, 
L Mavin, D Nicholls, R Ormerod, E Scott, M Simmons, 
A Simpson, D Stoker, P Taylor, M Wilkes and M Wilson). 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A Meeting of the CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR THE CITY OF DURHAM will be held 
in Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham, on Wednesday 26 June 2024 at 11.30 
am. 
 
Please Note: In the event that Full Council runs beyond 11.30am, the Charter 
Trustee meeting will commence immediately following the County Council meeting. 
 
 

BUSINESS 
 

Part A 
Items which are open to the Public and Press 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence   

2 Declarations of interest, if any   

3 Annual Governance Statement 2023/24  (Pages 3 - 20) 

http://www.durham.gov.uk/


4 Revenue Outturn for the year ending 31 March 2024  (Pages 21 - 24) 

5 Annual Return for the year ended 31 March 2024  (Pages 25 - 34) 

6 Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

7 Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   

 
Part B 

 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be 
open to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential 

information) 
 

8 Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
 

Clerk 
 
 
 



Charter Trustees for the City of 

Durham 

26 June 2024 

 
Annual Governance Statement 
2023/24  

 

 

 

Report of Rob Davisworth, Treasurer 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report provides details of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
for the year April 2023 to March 2024. The AGS will need to be formally 
approved as part of the consideration of the Annual Governance and 
Accountability Return 2023/24 and is attached at Appendix 2. 

Executive summary 

2 This report details the 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement, which 
demonstrates how the Charter Trustees comply with the requirements 
of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 in relation to the annual 
review of the effectiveness of its system of internal control. 

3 The statement is contained within Section 1 of the Annual Governance 
and Accountability Return and must be considered and approved in 
advance of the approval of the annual accounts. 

4 There are eight assertions within the statement relating to good 
governance, financial management and internal control. Evidence is 
provided within the report setting out how the Charter Trustees have 
complied with each assertion, providing Trustees with assurance that 
governance arrangements are sound and operating effectively. 

5 Trustees should be aware that the annual Internal Audit report provided 
a Substantial overall assurance opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of internal control operating across the Charter Trust in 
2023/24. This opinion has been taken into account in providing the 
assurance that the Charter Trustees requires in considering the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

Recommendation(s) 

6 It is recommended that:- 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 The content of the 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement is 
noted. 

 The Chair and Treasurer approve and sign the 2023/24 Annual 
Governance Statement as part of the consideration of the Annual 
Governance and Accountability Return 2023/24. 

 

  

Page 4



Background 

7 The Charter Trustees for the City of Durham is responsible for ensuring 
that its business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper 
standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly 
accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively.  The 
Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make 
arrangements to secure continuous improvement in a way which 
functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. 

8 In discharging this overall responsibility, the Charter Trustees for the 
City of Durham is responsible for putting in place proper arrangements 
for the governance of its affairs, facilitating the effective exercise of its 
functions, which includes arrangements for the management of risk and 
performance. 

9 The Charter Trustees for the City of Durham has adopted and operates 
under (via Durham County Council), a Local Code of Corporate 
Governance which is consistent with the principles of the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) / Society of Local 
Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) Framework – ‘Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government’.  The Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) explains how the Charter Trustees comply with this code and 
also meets the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 in relation to an annual review of the effectiveness of its system of 
internal control. 

10 The AGS will need to be formally signed by the Chair and Treasurer 
(Durham County Council’s Corporate Director: Resources) to the 
Charter Trustees for the City of Durham and published along with the 
Charter Trustees Annual Return no later than the 30 June 2024. 

The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

11 The Annual Governance Statement is based around a number of 
statements or assertions in relation to good governance, financial 
management and internal control. 

12 In approving the AGS, the Charter Trustees are required to provide an 
answer of ‘yes’ or ‘no’ to each assertion. 

13 The Charter Trustees are expected to have relevant evidence in place 
to support each ‘yes’ answer and would need to provide an explanation 
to the external auditor if 
[...]
rnal Audit Section sought further assurance, via its annual plan of 

work and review of key systems.  

As a result, Internal Audit has provided Substantial overall assurance 

opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of internal control operating 

across the Charter Trustees in 2023/24. This opinion provides assurance 

Page 18



that there is a sound system of control in operation and there are no 

significant control weaknesses that warrant inclusion within the Annual 

Governance Statement. 

5 Assurance Statement 

We have been advised on the implications of the result of the review of 

the effectiveness of the governance framework and the system of internal 

control by the Charter Trustees for the City of Durham and are satisfied 

that plans to address weaknesses and ensure continuous improvement 

of the system are in place.         

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SIGNED: 

 

 

 

 

Chair to the Charter Trustees 

26 June 2024 

 

 

 

 

Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Charter Trustees 

26 June 2024 

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



   1  

 

  

 

 
  

 

Introduction 
  

1 The purpose of this report is to provide information on the actual 

expenditure compared to the budget for the year ended 31 March 

2024.  

  

Comparison of Revenue Outturn with Budget  
  

2 At 31 March 2024 actual net expenditure was £70,412: an 

underspend of £5,546 (or 7.3%) against a budget of £75,958.   

  

3 The original budget agreed a contribution from reserves in 

2023/24 of £15,477. Based upon the final underspend of £5,546, 

there will be a transfer from reserves of £9,931.  

  

4 The above outturn position is mainly as a result of overachieved 

income on the Mayor’s civic dinner and additional investment 

income offset in part by increased transport costs.  

  

5 An analysis of the expenditure over subjective budget headings is 

set out in Appendix 2.   

  

6 Explanations regarding the main variances between actual 

expenditure and the budget are provided below:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Charter Trustees for the City of Durham   
  

26 June 2024       

  

Revenue Outturn for the year ending   

31 March 2024     
  

  

  

  

Report of Rob Davisworth, Treasurer   

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



   2  

 Transport  
Actual expenditure on transport was £15,767 at the financial year 

end which was £3,340 (or 26.9%) more than the original budget. 

This was mainly due to the overspend in respect of the use of the 

civic car and cost of bus hire.  

 

 Supplies and Services  

The total expenditure on supplies and services was £12,820 

which was £8,294 (or 39.3%) less than the annual budget of 

£21,114. This is mainly as a result of an underspend on the 

Mayor’s hospitality budget.  

 

 Support Services 

The total expenditure on support services was £34,837 which 

was £1,408 (or 4.2%) more than the annual budget of £33,429.  

 

 Actual Outturn  
Actual net expenditure to 31 March 2023 was £70,412, an 

underspend of £5,546 (or 7.3%) against the net expenditure 

budget of £72,958.   

 

 General Reserve 

The general reserve balance at 1 April 2023 was £77,818. With 

an underspend of £5,546 a contribution of £9,931 has been taken 

from the reserve, rather than the original budget draw from the 

reserve of £15,477. Consequently, the reserve balance has 

reduced to £67,887 as at 31 March 2024. In 2024/25 there is a 

commitment to draw £19,085 from the reserve which would result 

in a reserve balance of £48,802 as at 31 March 2025.  

 

 VAT  
As at 31 March 2024 the total VAT paid and to be reclaimed was 

£1,027.07.  

   

Recommendations 
  

7 It is RECOMMENDED that the City of Durham Charter Trustees 

note the outturn position for the year ended 31 March 2024.  

 

 

  
Contact:      Ed Thompson    Tel. 03000 263481  

 

Page 22



   3  

 

APPENDIX 1  

  

 
RISKS AND IMPLICATIONS  

 
  

Legal Implications 

None.    

Finance  

The report provides information on actual expenditure compared to the 

budget for the year ended 31 March 2024.  

   

Consultation  

None.  

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty  

None.  

Climate Change  

None.  

Human Rights  

None.  

Crime and Disorder 

None.  

Staffing  

None.  

Accommodation 

None.  

Risk  

None.  

Procurement  

None.  

  

Page 23



   4  

 

APPENDIX 2  
  

 
ACTUAL OUTTURN COMPARED TO THE BUDGET FOR THE YEAR  

ENDED 31 MARCH 2024  

  

       

 

Annual 
Budget 
2023/24 

  Budget Head Actual  
2023/24 

Variance  
(Actual 
Outturn v 
 Annual 
Budget 

£      £ £ 

    Employees     

3,500    Mayor's Allowance 3,500 0 

1,500    Deputy Mayor's Allowance 1,500 0 

           

    Premises     

4,018    Town Hall 4,018 0 

           

    Transport     

8,190    Civic Car 11,152 2,962 

1,337    Bus Hire 1,915 578 

2,900    

Sergeants at 
Mace/Bodyguard 2,700 -200 

           

    Supplies and Services     

19,017    Mayor's Hospitality 9,922 -9,095 

892    General Office Expenses 1,735 843 

890    Insurance 848 -42 

315    External Audit 315 0 

           

    Support Services     

19,345    Administration 20,753 1,408 

14,084    Finance/Legal/ICT/HR 14,084 0 

           

    Income       

0    Mayor's Civic Dinner -806 -806 

-30    Investment Income -1,224 -1,194 

           

75,958   Net Expenditure 70,412 -5,546 

           

-6,544   Council Tax Support Grant -6,544  0 

-15,477   Transfer to/ (-) from Reserve -9,931 5,546 

           

53,937   Net Budget 53,937 0 

            

 

Page 24



   1  

  

    

Charter Trustees for the City of Durham 

 

26 June 2024  

Annual Return for the year ended   

31 March 2024   

   

 

Report of Rob Davisworth, Treasurer 

 
   

Purpose of the Report  
  

1. To seek approval of the Annual Governance and Accountability 

Return 2023/24.  
  

Background  
  

2. In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 

small relevant bodies in England with an annual turnover of £6.5 

million or less must complete an annual return summarising their 

annual activities at the end of each financial year.  
 

3. To comply, the Annual Return must be approved by the Charter 

Trustees no later than 30 June 2024. The return is then subject to 

a limited assurance review by external auditors appointed by the 

Audit Commission. On completion, the external auditors’ report 

will be incorporated into the published version of the document at 

Section 3.  

 

4. The final audited version of the return must be published by the 

Charter Trust before 30 September 2024.  
  

Annual Return  
  

5. The annual return is made up of three sections plus the Annual 

Internal Audit Report:  

  

 Annual internal audit report; 

 Section 1 - Annual Governance Statement, to be signed by the 

Chair and Clerk of the meeting approving the statement;  

  

 Section 2 – Accounting Statements, to be signed by the  

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



   2  

 Responsible Finance Officer (Treasurer) and the Chair of the 

meeting approving the accounting statements;  

  

 Section 3 – External Auditor’s Report and certificate;  

  

6. A copy of the annual return is attached at Appendix 2.  

  

Outturn Report  
  

7. A separate revenue outturn report for the financial year ending 31  

March 2024 is included within the agenda for today’s meeting. 

This information is incorporated within Section 2 of the annual 

return.   

  

Recommendation  
  

8. It is RECOMMENDED that the Charter Trustees approve the 

attached Annual Return (Sections 1 and 2) for the financial year 

ended 31 March 2024.  

  

  

  

  

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 Contact:   Ed Thompson         Tel: 03000 263481  

  

 

 

 

Page 26



   3  

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1:  Risks and Implications  

 
  

Legal Implications 

None.    

Finance  

The report provides a summary of the financial activiti
[...]
nage Boards and other Smaller Authorities*

The Annual Governance and Accountability Return constitutes the annual return referred to in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 
Throughout, the words ‘external auditor’ have the same meaning as the words ‘local auditor’ in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

*for a complete list of bodies that may be smaller authorities refer to schedule 2 to the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014.Page 29



Page 2 of 6

Guidance notes on completing Form 3 of the Annual Governance and 
Accountability Return (AGAR) 2023/24 
• The authority must comply with Proper Practices in completing Sections 1 and 2 of this AGAR. Proper

Practices are found in the Practitioners’ Guide* which is updated from time to time and contains everything
needed to prepare successfully for the financial year-end and the subsequent work by the external auditor.

• Make sure that the AGAR is complete (no highlighted boxes left empty) and is properly signed and dated. Any
amendments must be approved by the authority and properly initialled.

• The authority should receive and note the Annual Internal Audit Report before approving the Annual
Governance Statement and the accounts.

• Use the checklist provided below to review the AGAR for completeness before returning it to the external
auditor by email or post (not both) no later than 30 June 2024.

• The Annual Governance Statement (Section 1) must be approved on the same day or before the Accounting
Statements (Section 2) and evidenced by the agenda or minute references.

• The Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) must certify the accounts (Section 2) before they are presented to
the authority for approval. The authority must in this order; consider, approve and sign the accounts.

• The RFO is required to commence the public rights period as soon as practical after the date of the AGAR approval.
• You must inform your external auditor about any change of Clerk, Responsible Financial Officer or

Chai
[...]
ring the financial year ended 31 March 2024, this authority’s internal auditor acting independently and on the 
basis of an assessment of risk, carried out a selective assessment of compliance with the relevant procedures and 
controls in operation and obtained appropriate evidence from the authority.
The internal audit for 2023/24 has been carried out in accordance with this authority’s needs and planned coverage. 
On the basis of the findings in the areas examined, the internal audit conclusions are summarised in this table. Set  
out below are the objectives of internal control and alongside are the internal audit conclusions on whether, in all  
significant respects, the control objectives were being achieved throughout the financial year to a standard adequate 
to meet the needs of this authority.

ENTER NAME OF AUTHORITY

ENTER PUBLICLY AVAILABLE WEBSITE/WEBPAGE ADDRESS

*If the response is ‘no’ please state the implications and action being taken to address any weakness in control
identified (add separate sheets if needed).
**Note: If the response is ‘not covered’ please state when the most recent internal audit work was done in this area and when it is 
next planned; or, if coverage is not required, the annual internal audit report must explain why not (add separate sheets if needed).

For any other risk areas identified by this authority adequate controls existed (list any other risk areas on separate sheets if needed).

DD/MM/YYYYEQUIRED
Date

Signature of person who 
carried out the internal audit

DD/MM/YYYY DD/MM/YYYYDD/MM/YYYY
Name of person who carried out the internal auditDate(s) internal audit undertaken

ENTER NAME OF INTERNAL AUDITOR

Page 31



*Please provide explanations to the external auditor on a separate sheet for each ‘No’ response and describe
how the authority will address the weaknesses identified. These sheets must be published with the Annual
Governance Statement.

Section 1 – Annual Governance Statement 2023/24

We acknowledge as th
[...]
ificate 2023/24
We certify/do not certify* that we have completed our review of Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual Governance and  
Accountability Return, and discharged our responsibilities under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, 
for the year ended 31 March 2024.

External Auditor Signature

Annual Governance and Accountability Return 2023/24 Form 3  
Local Councils, Internal Drainage Boards and other Smaller Authorities*

Section 3 – External Auditor’s Report and Certificate 2023/24

In respect of ENTER NAME OF AUTHORITY

1 Respective responsibilities of the auditor and the authority
Our responsibility as auditors to complete a limited assurance review is set out by the National Audit Office (NAO). A limited 
assurance review is not a full statutory audit, it does not constitute an audit carried out in accordance with International 
Standards on Auditing (UK & Ireland) and hence it does not provide the same level of assurance that such an audit would. 
The UK Government has determined that a lower level of assurance than that provided by a full statutory audit is appropriate 
for those local public bodies with the lowest levels of spending. 
Under a limited assurance review, the auditor is responsible for reviewing Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual Governance and 
Accountability Return in accordance with NAO Auditor Guidance Note 02 (AGN 02 as issued by the NAO on behalf of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General. AGN 02 is available from the NAO website – 
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/guidance-and-information-for-auditors/ .
This authority is responsible for ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that it has 
a sound system of internal control. The authority prepares an Annual Governance and Accountability Return in  
accordance with Proper Practices which: 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Annual Governance Statement 2023/24
	4 Revenue Outturn for the year ending 31 March 2024
	5 Annual Return for the year ended 31 March 2024
	

Minutes of the meeting


 

CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR THE CITY OF DURHAM 
 
 
At the Meeting of the Charter Trustees for the City of Durham held in 
the Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham, on Wednesday 26 June 
2024 at 11.30 am 
 
Present: The Right Worshipful the Mayor of Durham, L Brown   (in the Chair) 
and Councillors G Hutchinson, J Blakey, C Fletcher, D Freeman, E Mavin, 
L Mavin, D Nicholls, M Simmons, A Simpson, M Wilkes and M Wilson 
 
 
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors O Gunn, D Hall, A 
Hopgood, R Ormerod and E Scott. 
 
2   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3   Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 

 
Charter Trustees received a report of the Treasurer that provided details of the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the year April 2023 to March 2024. 
The Annual Governance Statement needed to be formally approved as part of 
the consideration of the Annual Governance and Accountability Return 
2023/24 (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: (i) That the content of the 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement 
be noted.  
 
(ii) That the Chair and Treasurer approve and sign the 2023/24 Annual 
Governance Statement as part of the consideration of the Annual Governance 
and Accountability Return 2023/24. 
 
4   Revenue Outturn for the year ending 31 March 2024 

 
Charter Trustees received a report of the Treasurer that provided information 
on the actual expenditure compared to the budget for the year ended 31 
March 2024 (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
The actual net expenditure for 2023/24 was £70,412, an underspend of 
£5,546 against a budget of £75,958. The original budget agreed a contribution 
from reserves of £15,477. Based upon the final underspend there would be a 



 

transfer from reserves of £9,931. In 2024/25 there was a commitment to draw 
£19,085 from the reserve that would result in a reserve balance of £48,802 as 
at 31 March 2025. 
 
The Treasurer indicated that the budgeted use of reserves was not an infinite 
budget solution, and they would need to consider how they reduce their 
reliance on reserves. Trustees were also asked to note that there would be a 
reduction in the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme by 50% phased over 
the next three years. He stated that Trustees would need to consider in due 
course how they budgeted for the change in income source. 
 
Resolved: That the outturn position for the year ended 31 March 2024 be 
noted. 
 
5   Annual Return for the year ended 31 March 2024 

 
Charter Trustees received a report of the Treasurer that sought approval of 
the Annual Governance and Accountability Return 2023/24 (for copy of report, 
see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: That the Annual Return (Sections 1 and 2) for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2024 be approved. 
 
 
 


